21 LC 122 0085

Senate Resolution 124

By: Senators Butler of the 55th, Davenport of the 44th, Anderson of the 43rd, Harrell of the 40th, Parent of the 42nd and others

## **A RESOLUTION**

- 1 Recognizing and commending Community Coordinator Sharon Almon, the Department of
- 2 Community Supervision 2020 Non-Sworn Employee of the Year; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, founded on the tenets of public safety and progress, the Georgia Department
- 4 of Community Supervision commenced operations on July 1, 2015, through the passage of
- 5 House Bill 310; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Community Coordinator Sharon Almon has honorably served the State of
- 7 Georgia since 2016 and has shown herself to be an outstanding embodiment of the
- 8 department's core values of selfless service, accountability, integrity, teamwork, and
- 9 professional development; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Community Coordinator Almon is a dedicated public servant committed to
- 11 helping individuals under supervision in the Stone Mountain Judicial Circuit make lifelong
- 12 positive changes; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Community Coordinator Almon's passion to help others and serve the DeKalb
- 14 community is both unmatched and an inspiration to others; and

21 LC 122 0085

15 WHEREAS, in her role as community coordinator, she has built an extensive network of

- 16 over 180 community partners committed to assisting individuals under supervision in
- 17 DeKalb County with their employment, housing, and healthcare needs; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Community Coordinator Almon is an integral part of the DeKalb Reentry
- 19 Taskforce and a board member for the Metro Atlanta Reentry Coalition.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 21 recognize and commend Community Coordinator Sharon Almon on being named the
- 22 Department of Community Supervision's 2020 Non-Sworn Employee of the Year.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 24 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Community
- 25 Coordinator Sharon Almon.